Questions & Answers

pertaining to the

Request for Proposal 
for the

AN/FMQ-13(V)2 Replacement Wind Sensor

Q.  Is the use of the exiting FMQ-13 Power Assembly Unit (P/N 6211-1006-1, Item 22-1, pp 2-46 of the IPB) required, optional, or not allowed?

A.  There is no requirement to use or not use the part in question. 

Q. Is the requirement of TRD paragraph 4.0 to maintain accuracy while the entire sensor is coated with up to "0.25-inch radial thickness of clear ice"?
A.   Clearly, any sensor would be rendered inoperable if completely incased in .25 inches of ice.  The intent of the requirement is that the sensor will operate, within specifications, when environmental conditions are such that ice acretion rates would result in .25 inches of ice on standing fixtures. Specific freezing abatement and cold temperature tolerance techniques to allow the sensor to operate in extreme conditions are not dictated by the RFP and are thus left to the discretion of the offeror.           
Q. Can the requirement of TRD paragraph 4.0 to maintain accuracy "during all conditions up to and including 0.25-inch radial thickness of clear ice" meet the intent of the requirement if no ice is on parts of the sensor while operating under these conditions?

A.   Yes.           

Q What is the maximum power capacity of the existing FMQ-13 structure referred to in paragraphs 3.6, 3.9, and 3.10 of the TRD?

A. There is no uniform size circuit breaker built into the exisiting FMQ-13 masts.  However, considering that the FMQ-13 sensor is built from 1980's technology electronics and contains a vast array of circuits for multiple sensors to accommodate the hot-wire anemometer technology, it is highly doubtful that any offeror would propose a solution

that has a higher power consumption than the legacy sensor. 

Q. What is the maximum sensor height specification referenced from the top of the existing tower mast?
A.  None is specified.  However, due to existing lightning protection aerial terminals, it would be advantageous to minimize any increase in the overall height of the replacement sensor beyond that of the legacy sensor. 

Q.   Is the primary power requirement for the replacement sensor the same the legacy equipment as stated in the -2 TO, pp1-18?

A.  Yes.  The replacement sensor must use the existing power source as defined

in the Tech Order.  However, there is no requirement for the replacement sensor to use or require "strapping" techniques to accommodate the varying power source.














Q.  The

 Information to Offerors Cover Sheet says that this is a 100% small business set aside.  What size standard is being used for this procurement?

A.  500 employees.
Q.  Does the size standard apply to a company's work force in the United States, or it's worldwide work force?
A.  The definition of Small Business concern, including its affiliates, that is independently owned & operated, not dominate in the field of operations in which it is bidding on Government contracts, and qualified as a small business under the criteria in 13 CFR Part 121 and the size standard (for this RFP) is 500.
Q.   The wind speed accuracy specification has a requirement for ±1 knot at wind speeds up to 24 knots, and ±10% at wind speeds above 25 knots.  Therefore, there is a step discontinuity in the accuracy requirement at 24 knots.  Why was this point chosen?
A.  The TRD states:

3.1.2  
Wind Speed

The sensor shall operate in the wind speed range of  0-115 knots, with an accuracy of  +/-1 knot for wind speed from 0-24 knots and +/- 10% for wind speeds above 24 knots.  Resolution shall be 1 knot.
There is no step discontinuity.  The requirement is derived from the FMH-1 requirements: Wind speed up to 90 Knots with an accuracy of +/- 1 knot to 10 knots and +/- 10% thereafter.


Q.  What does CLINs stand for?  

A.  Contract Line Item Numbering System.
Q.  What does MAOE stand for?  

A. Months After Option Exercise.
Q.  Is there a deadline for submitting questions?

A.  Questions may be submitted until the RFP due date (29 Dec 03).
Q. How many Contractors responded to the Sources Sought Synopsis published on 22 Sep 03 in FEDBIZOPS?  
A.  Seven (7) (All Weather, Inc., Climatronics Corporation, Coastal Environmental Systems, Met One Instruments, Quality Performance, Inc., Rainwise Inc., Sutron Corporation)  
Q. What, if any, pricing is due on December 29th with the Technical Proposal? 

A.  None, the price portion of the proposal will be requested upon completion of the In-Plant review and due to the Government no later than 5 calendar days.
Q. In Section M under M002 In the description of the same visit, it indicates that:  "The Government evaluations of the BASELINE units will consist of an inspection of the wind monitor, the interface and enclosure and mount. For a unit to be considered viable, it must have a wind monitor that is interfaced to the electronics contained in the enclosure, with proper wiring/connector/plug adaptor to mate with the legacy FMQ-13.  The Unit must properly mate to and align with a legacy FMQ-13 mount."

This would indicate that a mechanical model (BASELINE UNIT?) of the replacement for the legacy FMQ-13 with electronics enclosure and mount be available for inspection.  Is this true? Are there two In-plant visits, Phase 1 and Phase 2 and this is the Phase 2 visit?
A.  Yes, it is the government’s intent to inspect the baseline units during the Pre-award In-Plant survey.  The requirement is as stated in Section M.  Because of this requirement, legacy FMQ-13 software, technical data and drawings are currently on the HERBB.  No, there will only be one In-plant visit prior to contract award.  Also posted on the HERBB is a draft schedule, outlining the sequence of events.
Q. In section M002 it states "the Government will review contractor documentation, which adequately demonstrates that the critical system performance parameters can be met."   Are the "critical system performance parameters" everything in the TRD sections 3,4 and 5?  Specifically, do we have to prove that the "base line system" works properly with the legacy indicator, or only that the base line system meets the other specifications such as environmental survival mechanical compatibility etc.?
A.  During the In-Plant Visit, the Offeror will not have to "prove" that the system actually functions with the legacy indicator.  This is due in part to the fact that GFP indicators will not be provided until after contract award.  The interface testing will be accomplished during the Contractor-conducted, Government-witnessed In-Plant Qualification Test.
Q. How much time does the Government estimate they will spend conducting the In-Plant visits?
A.  Up to and no longer than 3 hours.
Q. What date will the pricing proposal be due?

A.  The pricing proposal is due five calendar days after the completion of the In-Plant Visit.

Q. What is the definition of the term "Baseline hardware" as used in item 3 of the Evaluation Criteria list of the Pre-Award/In-Plant Survey?

A.  The baseline hardware consists of the wind monitor, interface assembly, the enclosure for the interface assembly (including whatever approach is used to mate to the legacy wiring e.g. connector plug, cable harness), and the attachment to the legacy pole.

Q. One of the applicable documents is the AFMAN 15-111 Surface Weather Observations 1 Sep 00. This version does not appear to be available.  Will a copy, or source, of this version (1 Sep 00) of the document be made available?

A. Please use the AFMAN 15-111 Surface Weather Observations dated 18 Sep 01 instead of the 1 Sept 00 version.  This doc can be found at URL below,

http://www.e-publishing.af.mil/search.asp?keyword=afman15-111 
Q.  The heading in the first column of the table in Appendix 1: Cross Reference Matrix of Section L reads, “REQ. DOC.”  Please confirm whether that is referring to the Technical Requirements Documents (TRD).
A. Yes, it is referencing the TRD.
Q.  Is the proposal due date flexible?
A. Proposals are due by 29 Dec 03 4:00 pm EST.  The date is not flexible.  See para 2.16 Distribution in Section L for delivery address for proposals.
Q.  Can Bids be submitted electronically?
A. See paragraph 2.15 in Section L for Electronic Offers (CD-ROM only not e-mail).
Q.  What dollar amount is the bid set for?
A. This is a competitive acquisition set-aside for small businesses - no dollar amount is set.
Q.  Can you explain the requirement for the EMC compatible enclosure that was a part of the Pre-Award/In-plant survey document issued on 29 December 2003?   This requirement is new?  We did not find this requirement in the original TRD.  We are concerned because our submittal need not address this requirement, however, we will address this item in our Pre-award/ In-plant review.

A. It was a Government oversight not to include an Electromagnetic compatible enclosure requirement in the solicitation.  Therefore, the EMC question will be omitted during the in-plant survey.
